
 

 
 

APPEALS AND REVIEWS COMMITTEE 
 

This meeting will be recorded and the sound recording subsequently made available via 
the Council’s website: charnwood.gov.uk/pages/committees 
 
Please also note that under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 
that other people may film, record, tweet or blog from this meeting.  The use of any 
images or sound recordings is not under the Council’s control. 
 

 
 

To: Councillors Capleton (Chair), Howe (Vice-Chair), J. Bradshaw, S. Bradshaw and 
Needham (for attention) 

 
All other members of the Council 

(for information) 
 

You are requested to attend the meeting of the Appeals and Reviews Committee to be 
held in the Preston Room, Woodgate Chambers, Woodgate, Loughborough on Monday, 
19th July 2021 at 5.00 pm for the following business. 
 

 
 
Chief Executive 
 
Southfields 
Loughborough 
 
9th July 2021 
 

AGENDA 
 

1.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

2.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

3 - 5 

 To receive and note the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 

3.   QUESTIONS UNDER OTHER COMMITTEE PROCEDURES 12.8 
 

 

4.   DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS 
 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

file:///C:/Users/karenw/AppData/local/Microsoft/Windows/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.Outlook/NU3M8P7G/charnwood.gov.uk/pages/committees


 

5.   BOROUGH OF CHARNWOOD (104 MAIN STREET, SWITHLAND) 
TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 2021 
 

6 - 19 

 A report of the Head of Strategic Support. 
 

6.   BOROUGH OF CHARNWOOD (516 BRADGATE ROAD, 
NEWTOWN LINFORD) TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 2021 
 

20 - 38 

 A report of the Head of Strategic Support. 
 

PROCEDURE 
 
The procedure to be followed in considering objections to Tree Preservation Orders is as 
follows: 
 
(a)  The Head of Strategic Support or his/her representative will introduce the report 

before the Appeals and Reviews Committee which will include written statements 
by both parties (i.e. the Head of Planning and Regeneration and the objector(s)). 

 
(b)  The Head of Planning and Regeneration or his/her representative will present 

his/her case for confirming the order with or without modifications. 
 

Members of the Appeals and Reviews Committee and the objector(s) may then 
ask him/her questions. 

 
(c)  The objector(s) will present his/her case, if he/she wishes to do so. 
 
 Members of the Appeals and Reviews Committee and the Head of Planning and 

Regeneration or his/her representative may then ask the objector(s) questions. 
 
(d)  Members of the Appeals and Reviews Committee will ask the parties for any 

additional information or clarification they require. 
 
(e)  The Appeals and Reviews Committee, with the advice of the Head of Strategic 

Support or his/her representative as necessary, will then decide whether or not 
the order should be confirmed and, if so, whether with or without modifications. 

 
The parties will not participate in the meeting at this stage and each will have the 
options of sitting in the public gallery or leaving the meeting. 

 
 
 

WHERE TO FIND WOODGATE CHAMBERS 
Woodgate Chambers 
70 Woodgate  
Loughborough 
Leics 
LE11 2TZ 
 
 
 

Page 2



 

 

1 
 

Appeals and Reviews Committee - 19th April 
2021 

Published – 20th April 2021 

 

APPEALS AND REVIEWS COMMITTEE 
19TH APRIL 2021 

 
PRESENT:  The Chair (Councillor Capleton) 

The Vice Chair (Councillor Howe) 
 Councillors S. Bradshaw, K. Harris and Needham 

  
Mrs Baksa and Mr Carter (Item 5) 
Mr Young and Mr McGarry (Item 6) 
 

 Locum Solicitor 
Team Leader Natural & Built Environment 
Senior Landscape Officer 
Democratic Services Officer (SW) 

 Democratic Services Officer (LS) 

 
APOLOGIES: None  

 
The Chair stated that this virtual meeting was being livestreamed as a public meeting 
and would be recorded and the recording subsequently made available via the 
Council’s website.  He also advised that, under the Openness of Local Government 
Bodies Regulations 2014, other people may film, record, tweet or blog from this 
meeting, and the use of any such images or sound recordings was not under the 
Council’s control. 
 

17. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 17th November 2020 were 
received and noted. 
 

18. QUESTIONS UNDER OTHER COMMITTEE PROCEDURES 12.8  
 
No questions had been submitted. 
 

19. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS  
 
No disclosures were made. 
 

20. BOROUGH OF CHARNWOOD (129 ROTHLEY ROAD, MOUNTSORREL) TREE 
PRESERVATION ORDER 2020  
 
Considered a report of the Head of Strategic Support setting out details of the Tree 
Preservation Order served on the above site, the objection received to the Order and 
the comments of the Head of Planning and Regeneration on the issues raised by the 
objection (item 5 on the agenda filed with these minutes).  
  
Assisting with consideration of the report: the Locum Solicitor.  
  

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

 

2 
 

Appeals and Reviews Committee - 19th April 
2021 

Published – 20th April 2021 

 

The Head of Planning and Regeneration’s representatives and the objector and her 
representative attended the meeting to put forward their cases and answer the 
Committee’s questions.  
  
The Committee considered this matter in accordance with the “Procedure for 
Considering Objections to Tree Preservation Orders” set out in the Council’s 
Constitution and on the agenda for this meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that the Borough of Charnwood (129 Rothley Road, Mountsorrel) Tree 
Preservation Order 2020 be confirmed with modification to remove trees T2, T3 and 
T5 from the order. 
 
Reason 
 
Having considered, in accordance with the procedure set out in the Council’s 
Constitution, the objection to the Order, the Committee considers that the reasons put 
forward for not protecting the trees T2, T3 and T5 outweigh the contribution they make 
to the amenity of the area and that trees T2, T3 and T5 should not therefore be 
protected. 
 

21. BOROUGH OF CHARNWOOD (THE BRADGATE, 37 MAIN STREET, NEWTOWN 
LINFORD) TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 2020  
 
Considered a report of the Head of Strategic Support setting out details of the Tree 
Preservation Order served on the above site, the objections received to the Order and 
the comments of the Head of Planning and Regeneration on the issues raised by the 
objections (item 6 on the agenda and agenda supplement filed with these minutes). 
 
Assisting with consideration of the report: the Locum Solicitor.  
 
The Head of Planning and Regeneration’s representatives and both objectors 
attended the meeting to put forward their cases and answer the Committee’s 
questions.  
 
The Committee considered this matter in accordance with the “Procedure for 
Considering Objections to Tree Preservation Orders” set out in the Council’s 
Constitution and on the agenda for this meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that the Borough of Charnwood (The Bradgate, 37 Main Street, Newtown 
Linford) Tree Preservation Order 2020 be confirmed without modification. 
 
Reason 
 
Having considered, in accordance with the procedure set out in the Council’s 
Constitution, the objections to the Order, the Committee considered that the reasons 
put forward for not protecting the trees did not outweigh the contribution they made to 
the amenity of the area and that the trees should therefore be protected. 
 

Page 4



 

 

3 
 

Appeals and Reviews Committee - 19th April 
2021 

Published – 20th April 2021 

 

Notwithstanding the above, the Committee noted that the protection afforded by the 
Order did not prevent the future and appropriate management of the trees via an 
application for works to trees subject to a tree preservation order. 
 
 
NOTE: 
 
No reference may be made to these minutes at the next available Ordinary Council 
meeting unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services Manager by 
five members of the Council by noon on the fifth working day following publication of 
these minutes. 

Page 5



APPEALS AND REVIEWS COMMITTEE 
19TH JULY 2021 

 
Report of the Head of Strategic Support 

 
ITEM 5 BOROUGH OF CHARNWOOD (104 MAIN STREET, 

SWITHLAND) TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 2021 
 
The above Order relates to 3 trees, T1 – Ash, T2 – Crack Willow, T3 – Crack 
Willow situated at the above property.  
 

The Council’s Head of Planning and Regeneration considers the trees make a 
significant contribution to the visual amenity, character and appearance of 
Conservation Area of Swithland.  A S211 Notice P/21/0289/2 was received 
seeking to fell three trees, an Ash and two Crack Willow along the eastern 
boundary which is a drystone wall. The reason cited for seeking to fell is to 
rebuild the drystone wall. However drystone walls traditionally can incorporate 
presence of trees within the wall alignment or be built around trees. A lean in 
Crack Willow was also mentioned. Should any tree become an issue it would be 
possible to resolve via the application process or, if any tree presented an 
immediate risk of serious harm, via The Town and Country Planning (Tree 
Preservation) (England) Regulations 2012 exception clause 14. The trees, 
which present as wooded backdrop to the built form of the settlement, are 
worthy of retention and preservation so that they can be placed under proper 
care and attention. Therefore, the Head of Planning and Regeneration 
considers it is appropriate to ensure that the trees are properly protected and 
retained in a satisfactory manner through the making of a Tree Preservation 
Order. 

Therefore, an Order was made on 23rd March 2021 to provisionally protect the 
trees. 

A copy of the Order is attached at Annex 1. 
 
An objection to the Order was received on 13th April 2021 from Johnson Tree 
Care.  
 
A copy of the objection is attached at Annex 2. 
 
The Head of Planning and Regeneration’s comments on the issues raised in 

the objection are attached at Annex 3. 
 
The Committee is asked to consider the issues raised by the objecto
[...]
haracter of the streetscape and should not be 

seen to diminish the importance of the trees which form significant portions of those 

views. The highlighting on the images is helpful is confirming their contribution. The 

point I accept is that there are other trees which visually will be seen should T2 and 

T3 be removed.  

3. I note the arborists report on the trees condition. None of the issues would 

necessarily require remedy by loss of the trees by felling. The over-weighted limbs of 

T2 could be reduced and the deadwood in the crown of T3 could be removed. Indeed 

deadwood removal is an exempt operation for TPO trees so the TPO would not 

prevent remedial works. The tear-out wounds are evidence of major limb failure in 

the past and I accept that a tree with a combination of repeated limb failure and 

significant deadwood may need radical crown work such as pollarding were the tree 

of major visual importance and ultimately removal.  It is well known that crakc willow 

become increasingly brittle with age and to extend their lifespan would require pollard 

management or felling.  

Taking all the submitted evidence into account,  I accept that T3 crack willow does not merit 

TPO. 

4.0  Conclusion  

Removing the Order by failing to confirm it at this appeal and review committee would mean 

T1 and T2 crack willow would be subject to felling with the loss of their amenity to the area. 

The only way to secure the trees presence and subsequent replacement is via confirming 

the Order.  

The committee is therefore recommended to confirm the Order with modification listing T1 

ash and T2 Crack Willow. 

 

Contact Officer: 

Nola O’Donnell MAgrSc Dip (hons) LA CMLI 

Senior Landscape Officer  

Contact: trees@charnwood.gov.uk   

  

Page 16

mailto:trees@charnwood.gov.uk


APPENDIX A  

Images of drystone wall details accommodating presence of tree 

 

Page 17



 

 

Page 18



 

Page 19



APPEALS AND REVIEWS COMMITTEE 
19TH JULY 2021 

 
[...]
light & natural view. Land height for proposed 
garage is naturally higher than our land, therefore adding extra height to garage on our side than 
actual measurements. 
It's uncommon in Newtown Linford to have garage at foot of property, unlike Swithland where 
Brennan's previously resided. It would not be in-keeping with Village ‘look’. 
Refer to planning, design and access statement point 4.19;  
‘It would not provide detrimental to the amenities of occupiers of nearby properties by reason of 
overshadowing, dominance or substantial loss of privacy or light’ 
This is a contradiction in terms from our perspective, as garage would be overshadowing our only 
private garden & would be substantially affecting/blocking our sunlight regardless of eaves or roof 
side facing our land.  
Refer to planning, design and access statement point 4.19 
‘it would not involve the removal of areas of existing landscape important to the character of the 
location’ 
Their proposal to remove Willow tree would be contradicting this statement. Garage would be 
impacting the ‘character of the location’ as removal of Willow would mean garage would be seen 
from roadside, impacting kerb appeal inc. overshadowing our property.  
Willow tree currently has no TPO but sits on boundary of conservation area. This is the most 
iconic roadside tree in Newtown Linford, adding to natural look & heritage of village, inc. 
providing screening for kerb appeal, noise & buildings. 
 

 

  

Page 37



APPENDIX C   TEMPO SHEET  

 

 

Page 38


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 Borough of Charnwood (104 Main Street, Swithland) Tree Preservation Order 2021
	ANNEX 1 to Item 05 ORDER 104 Main Street Swithland
	ANNEX 2 to Item 05 OBJECTION 104 Main Street Swithland
	ANNEX 3 to Item 05 ORDER 104 main street swithland

	6 Borough of Charnwood (516 Bradgate Road, Newtown Linford) Tree Preservation Order 2021
	ANNEX 1 to Item 06 ORDER 516 Bradgate Road Newtown Linford
	ANNEX 2 to Item 06 OBJECTION 51

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 
 

Appeals and Reviews Committee - 19th July 
2021 

Published – 26th July 2021 

 

APPEALS AND REVIEWS COMMITTEE 
19TH JULY 2021 

 
PRESENT:  The Chair (Councillor Capleton) 

The Vice Chair (Councillor Howe) 
 Councillors Needham, Gerrard and K. Harris 

  
Mr Severn (item 5) 
Mr Brennan and Mr Kemp (item 6) 
 

 Locum Solicitor 
Team Leader Natural & Built Environment 
Senior Landscape Officer 

 Democratic Services Officer (SW) and Democratic 
Services Officer (LS) 

 
APOLOGIES: Councillors J. Bradshaw and S. Bradshaw 

 
The Chair stated that the meeting would be recorded and the sound recording 
subsequently made available via the Council’s website.  He also advised that, under 
the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, other people may film, 
record, tweet or blog from this meeting, and the use of any such images or sound 
recordings was not under the Council’s control. 
 

1. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 19th April 2021 were received 
and noted. 
 

2. QUESTIONS UNDER OTHER COMMITTEE PROCEDURES 12.8  
 
No questions had been submitted. 
 

3. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS  
 
No disclosures were made. 
 

4. BOROUGH OF CHARNWOOD (104 MAIN STREET, SWITHLAND) TREE 
PRESERVATION ORDER 2021  
 
Considered a report of the Head of Strategic Support setting out details of the Tree 
Preservation Order served on the above site, the objection received to the Order and 
the comments of the Head of Planning and Regeneration on the issues raised by the 
objection (item 5 on the agenda filed with these minutes). 
 
Assisting with consideration of the report: the Locum Solicitor. 
 
The Head of Planning and Regeneration’s representatives and the objector attended 
the meeting to put forward their cases and answer the Committee’s questions.  
 



 

 

2 
 

Appeals and Reviews Committee - 19th July 
2021 

Published – 26th July 2021 

 

The Committee considered this matter in accordance with the “Procedure for 
Considering Objections to Tree Preservation Orders” set out in the Council’s 
Constitution and on the agenda for this meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that the Borough of Charnwood (104 Main Street, Swithland) Tree 
Preservation Order 2021 be confirmed with modification to remove tree T3 from the 
order. 
 
Reason 
 
Having considered, in accordance with the procedure set out in the Council’s 
Constitution, the objection to the Order, the Committee considers that the reasons put 
forward for not protecting the tree T3 outweigh the contribution it makes to the amenity 
of the area and that tree T3 should not therefore be protected. 
 

5. BOROUGH OF CHARNWOOD (516 BRADGATE ROAD, NEWTOWN LINFORD) 
TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 2021  
 
Considered a report of the Head of Strategic Support setting out details of the Tree 
Preservation Order served on the above site, the objection received to the Order and 
the comments of the Head of Planning and Regeneration on the issues raised by the 
objection (item 6 on the agenda filed with these minutes). 
 
Assisting with consideration of the report: the Locum Solicitor. 
 
The Head of Planning and Regeneration’s representatives and the objector and his 
representative attended the meeting to put forward their cases and answer the 
Committee’s questions.  
 
The Committee considered this matter in accordance with the “Procedure for 
Considering Objections to Tree Preservation Orders” set out in the Council’s 
Constitution and on the agenda for this meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that the Borough of Charnwood (516 Bradgate Road, Newtown Linford) 
Tree Preservation Order 2021 be confirmed without modification. 
 
Reason 
 
Having considered, in accordance with the procedure set out in the Council’s 
Constitution, the objection to the Order, the Committee considered that the reasons 
put forward for not protecting the tree did not outweigh the contribution it made to the 
amenity of the area and that the tree should therefore be protected. 
 
NOTE: 
 
No reference may be made to these minutes at the next available Ordinary Council 
meeting unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services Manager by 
five members of the Council by noon on the fifth working day following publication of 
these minutes. 
 


